

850/H



Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

ICTR-97-31-A
20th April 2010
{850/H - 849/H}

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Carmel Agius, Pre-Appeal Judge

Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng

Decision of: 20 April 2010

ICTR Appeals Chamber
Date: 20th April 2010
Action: R. Juma
Copied To: Concerned Judges
Judicial Archives, Parties,
LDs, LSS

Tharcisse RENZAHO

v.

THE PROSECUTOR

Case No. ICTR-97-31-A

DECISION ON THARCISSE RENZAHO'S MOTION FOR RECTIFICATION OF APPELLANT'S BRIEF

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME A L'ORIGINAL PAR NOUS
NAME / NOM: *BAFFI.....KUMELIA.....A.....AFANDE.....*
SIGNATURE: DATE: *20 April 2010*

Counsel for Mr. Tharcisse Renzaho:

Mr. François Cantier, Lead Counsel
Mr. Barnabé Nekuie, Co-Counsel

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Hassan Bubacar Jallow
Mr. Alex Obote-Odora
Mr. Alphonse Van

849/H

1. I, **CARMEL AGIUS**, Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("Appeals Chamber" and "Tribunal", respectively), and Pre-Appeal Judge in this case, am seized of a motion filed on 7 April 2010 by Tharcisse Renzaho seeking to correct errors in his Appellant's Brief.¹ The Prosecution has not filed a response.

2. A review of the requested corrections shows that they are merely of a typographical nature,² or consist of inserting references where they may have been inadvertently omitted.³ Such corrections could have been submitted by the simpler and more expeditious means of issuing a corrigendum. In any event, I note that the requested corrections have already been incorporated into the public redacted version of the Appellant's Brief filed on 2 April 2010.⁴

3. For these reasons, I **ACCEPT** all corrections requested in the Motion to the Appellant's Brief.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this twentieth day of April 2010,
at The Hague,
The Netherlands.



[Seal of the Tribunal]

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "C. Agius", is written over a horizontal line.

Judge Carmel Agius
Pre-Appeal Judge

¹ *Erratum – Requête en rectification d'erreur matérielle Mémoire d'appel*, 7 April 2010 ("Motion"), referring to *Mémoire d'Appel*, strictly confidential, 2 March 2010 ("Appellant's Brief").

² Motion, paras. 11, 12.

³ Motion, paras. 3-10.

⁴ *Mémoire d'Appel Public*, 2 April 2010, paras. 105, 268, 522, fns. 197, 235.